statements of the Company, and the related notes thereto, which are included in
the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 28, 1996
and the Company's Quarterly Results on Form 10-Q, for the six months ended March
29, 1997, and the historical financial statements of Sandoz Flea and Tick, and
the related notes thereto, presented elsewhere in this Current Report on Form
8-K. See Exhibit 1.3 attached hereto.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
MARCH 29, 1997
(In thousands)
<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Pro Forma for the Sandoz
   Historical   Flea and Tick Acquisition
   --------------------------  -------------------------
   Central   Sandoz
   Garden   Flea and Tick   Adjustments   Combined
   ----------  -------------   -----------   ---------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
ASSETS:
  Cash   $  14,843   $  (6,000)(a)   $   8,843
  Inventories   270,722   $  10,051   4,092 (b)   284,865
  Other current assets   135,598   515   (85)(c)   136,028
  Land, buildings, improvements and equipment - net   15,950   10,439   (4,700)(d)   21,689
  Other assets   86,643   23,735 (e)   110,378
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total   $ 523,756   $  21,005   $  17,042   $ 561,803
   =========   =========   =========   =========

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:
  Current liabilities   $ 261,636   $   5,222   $  32,448 (f)   $ 299,306
  Long-term debt   117,025   117,025
  Deferred items   1,670   377 (g)   2,047
  Shareholders' equity   143,425   15,783   (15,783)(h)   143,425
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total   $ 523,756   $  21,005   $  17,042   $ 561,803
   =========   =========   =========   =========
</TABLE>

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheet
- -----------------------------------------------------------------
<TABLE>

<S>
<C>
(a)  Adjustment to eliminate cash used to acquire Sandoz Flea and Tick.

(b)  Includes $4.2 million of methoprene inventory held by Novartis Inc. to be
   delivered at a later date and an adjustment to record acquired inventories

[…]

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 28, 1996
(In thousands, except per share data)
<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

   Pro
Forma

   Pro Forma for the Sandoz
Adjustments
   Historical   Flea and Tick Acquisition   for
the
   ---------------------- ------------------------- Historical  Four
Paws and
   Central   Sandoz   Four Paws
Kenlin   Pro Forma
   Garden  Flea and Tick Adjustments   Combined  and Kenlin
Acquisitions  Combined
   -------- ------------- -----------   -------- -----------  ------
-------- --------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
<C>
Net sales   $619,622   $ 73,304   $ (3,149)(a)   $689,777   $ 86,411   $
(6,005)(e) $770,183
Cost of goods sold and occupancy   535,189   28,222   (5,179)(b)   558,232   55,744
(4,133)(f)  609,843
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   ----
----   --------
Gross profit   84,433   45,082   2,030   131,545   30,667
(1,872)   160,340
Selling, general and administrative expenses   66,945   29,021   422 (c)   96,388   20,159
(1,917)(g)  114,630
Research and development expenses   3,991   3,991
3,991
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   ----
----   --------
Income from operations   17,488   12,070   1,608   31,166   10,508
45   41,719
Interest and other expenses   3,023   1,800 (d)   4,823   377
2,659 (h)   7,859
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   ----
----   --------
Income before income taxes   14,465   12,070   (192)   26,343   10,131
(2,614)   33,860
Income taxes   6,017   4,941 (i)   10,958   4,235
(1,841)(i)   13,352
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   ----
----   --------
Net income   $  8,448   $ 12,070   $ (5,133)   $ 15,385   $  5,896   $
(773)   $ 20,508
   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========
========   ========

Net income per common and common
equivalent share:
   Primary   $   0.72   $   1.31
$   1.50
   Fully diluted   $   0.71   $   1.29
$   1.48

Weighted average common and common equivalent

[…]

(j)   To record issuance of common shares of the Company's common stock to acquire Four Paws and Kenlin.
</TABLE>

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED MARCH 29, 1997
(In thousands, except per share data)
<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

   Pro Forma for the Sandoz   Pro
Forma
   Historical   Flea and Tick Acquisition
Adjustments
   ---------------------- -------------------------   for
the
   Central   Sandoz   Historical   Four
Paws   Pro Forma
   Garden  Flea and Tick Adjustments   Combined   Four Paws
Acquisitions  Combined
   -------- ------------- -----------   ---------  ----------  -----
-------  --------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
<C>
Net sales   $336,485  $  25,107   $   (715)(a)  $ 360,877  $   6,880   $
(1,368)(e) $366,389
Cost of goods sold and occupancy   285,315   17,803   (1,300)(b)   301,818   3,561
(1,368)(e)  304,011
   --------  ---------   ---------   ---------  ---------   -----
----   ------
Gross profit   51,170   7,304   585   59,059   3,319
--   62,378
Selling, general and administrative expenses   42,844   11,797   289 (c)   54,930   3,067
(569)(f)   57,428
Research and development expenses   1,711   1,711
1,711
Write-off of goodwill   1,402
1,402
   --------  ---------   ---------   ---------  ---------   -----
----   ------
Income (loss) from operations   8,326   (6,204)   296   2,418   (1,150)
569   1,837
Interest and other expenses   2,747   1,010 (d)   3,757   (54)
610 (g)   4,313
   --------  ---------   ---------   ---------  ---------   -----
----   ------
Income (loss) before income taxes   5,579   (6,204)   (714)   (1,339)   (1,096)
(41)   (2,476)

Income taxes (benefit)   2,348   (2,913)(h)   (565)   164
(269)(h)   (670)

   --------  ---------   ---------   ---------  ---------   -----
----   --------
Net income (loss)   $  3,231  $  (6,204)   $   2,199   $   (774) $  (1,260)  $
228   $ (1,806)

   ========  =========   =========   =========  =========
=========   ========

Net income per common and common
equivalent share:
   Primary   $   0.21   $   (0.05)
$  (0.12)

   Fully diluted   $   0.21   $   (0.05)
$  (0.12)

Weighted average common and common equivalent
   shares outstanding:
   Primary   15,200   15,200